	S1-4
	0:15 A.M.
HK TIME
(21.02.2020)
UAE Time
8:15 P.M.
(20.02.2020)
	Zabeel Mile (Group 2)
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	Meydan, United Arab Emirates - Turf - 1600 Metres (Left-handed) 
For SH 3yo+ & NH 4yo+. Weights: SH 3yo 126lb; 4yo+ 131lb. Penalties: after 30th June 2019, a winner of a Group 1 race 5.5lb; of a Group 2 race 3.3lb. Allowances: fillies and mares about 4.4lb. Should no SH 3yo declare to run, the weights will be adjusted to 126lb.
Total Prize Money (USD) $250,000
1st $150,000, 2nd $50,000, 3rd $25,000, 4th $12,500, 5th $7,500, 6th $5,000.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $1,942,300
1st $1,165,400, 2nd $388,500, 3rd $194,200, 4th $97,100, 5th $58,300, 6th $38,800.
(7 Starters)
 Betting Pools : Win, Place, Quinella, Quinella Place, Tierce, Trio, Quartet & First 4 Merged Pool.


	
	1

俄式前菜
艾柏賓
126 
杜俊誠
(1) 
ZAKOUSKI (GB) 4 b g
Charlie Appleby
[109]
James Doyle
Shamardal (USA)－O'Giselle (AUS) (Octagonal (NZ))
Owner(s): Godolphin

	Lifetime
:
3 (2-0-0)
Turf
:
2 (1-0-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
1 (1-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
1 (1-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (1-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$690,593
Track
:
1 (1-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/13
	21Nov18
	
	2yo Novice
GBP5,902
	KEM, GB
	 
	1400 RH
Polytrack 
	ST 
	128
	
	James Doyle
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.26.74
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2
	5/2
	
	
	Zakouski (GB) 
Headman (GB) 
Rangali Island (IRE) 
	

	5/8
	17Apr19
	G3
	Craven S. 3yo
GBP60,000
	NEW, GB
	 
	1600 St
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	William Buick
	10
	
	
	
	
	1.37.89
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	4.3
	7/2
	
	
	Skardu (GB) 
Momkin (IRE) 
Set Piece (GB) 
	

	1/13
	9Jan20
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD135,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	William Buick
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.35.90
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	3.8
	5/6F
	
	
	Zakouski (GB) 
Yaalail (IRE) 
Wait Forever (IRE) 
	trckd ldrs: rdn 2 1/2f out: led 1 1/2f out: r.o wl: easily


	
	2

	巫術
艾柏賓
126 
布宜學
(2) 
MYTHICAL MAGIC (IRE) 5 b g
Charlie Appleby
[112]
William Buick
Iffraaj (GB)－Mythie (FR) (Octagonal (NZ))
Owner(s): Godolphin

	Lifetime
:
12 (3-4-2)
Turf
:
12 (3-4-2)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
1 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (1-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$2,788,100
Track
:
3 (1-2-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/13
	24Jan19
	G2
	Al Fahidi Fort 3yo+
USD250,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Colm O'Donoghue
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.23.40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.8
	13/2
	
	
	D'Bai (IRE) 
Mythical Magic (IRE) 
(DH)Bravo Zolo (IRE) 
(DH)Lansky (IRE) 
	

	1/9
	21Feb19
	G2
	Zabeel Mile 3yo+
USD250,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	William Buick
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.36.39
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	3
	5/2
	
	
	Mythical Magic (IRE) 
Century Dream (IRE) 
First Contact (IRE) 
	

	12/14
	18May19
	G1
	Lockinge S. 4yo+
GBP350,000
	NBY, GB
	 
	1600 St
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	James Doyle
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.35.80
	
	
	
	
	
	
	12
	19.5
	11/1
	
	
	Mustashry (GB) 
Laurens (FR) 
Accidental Agent (GB) 
	raced keenly, chased leaders, weakened over 2f out

	13/16
	18Jun19
	G1
	Queen Anne S. 4yo+
GBP600,000
	ASC, GB
	 
	1600 St
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Kerrin McEvoy
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.37.40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	13
	9.3
	50/1
	
	
	Lord Glitters (FR) 
Beat The Bank (GB) 
One Master (GB) 
	led: rdn and hdd ent fnl 2f: wknd over 1f out

	2/7
	23Jan20
	G2
	Al Fahidi Fort 3yo+
USD250,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	William Buick
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.22.35
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.8
	7/4F
	
	
	Glorious Journey (GB) 
Mythical Magic (IRE) 
Mubtasim (IRE) 
	trckd ldr: ev ch 1 1/2f out: r.o wl fnl f


	
	3

	美洲金豹
 (H-)
夏馬殊
126 
貝兆梨
(3) 
GOLDEN JAGUAR (USA) 4 ch c
Ahmad bin Harmash
[99]
Connor Beasley
Animal Kingdom (USA)－Golden Sunray (USA) (Crafty Prospector (USA))
Owner(s): Phoenix Ladies Syndicate

	Lifetime
:
6 (2-2-1)
Turf
:
3 (1-2-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
3 (1-0-1)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (0-2-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,096,728
Track
:
2 (1-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/15
	31Jan19
	
	Meydan Classic Trial 3yo
USD100,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Connor Beasley
	15
	
	
	
	
	1.24.29
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2
	12/1
	H
	
	Golden Jaguar (USA) 
Irish Trilogy (IRE) 
Sporting Chance (GB) 
	Slwly awy, sttld rr, smth prog 500m out, led 300m out, r.o. wl

	2/13
	28Feb19
	L
	Meydan Classic 3yo
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Connor Beasley
	11
	
	
	
	
	1.38.31
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Nk
	2/1
	H
	
	Sporting Chance (GB) 
Golden Jaguar (USA) 
Irish Trilogy (IRE) 
	S.i.s., sttld rr, wide 500m out, smth prog 400m out, led 200m out, hdd fnl 50m

	14/14
	30Mar19
	G2
	UAE Derby 3yo
USD2,500,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1900 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Oisin Murphy
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.58.41
	
	
	
	
	
	
	14
	29
	12/1
	H
	
	Plus Que Parfait (USA) 
Gray Magician (USA) 
Manguzi (FR) 
	slowly away: a in rr

	3/10
	15Nov19
	
	3&4yo Conditions
AED125,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1400 RH
Dirt 
	FT 
	131
	
	Connor Beasley
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.25.18
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	5.3
	5/4F
	H
	
	Tadbir (IRE) 
Karaginsky (GB) 
Golden Jaguar (USA) 
	slowly away: settled in rr: smooth prog and ev ch 2 1/2f out: one pce fnl 1 1/2f

	2/16
	8Dec19
	L
	Sheikh Zayed Bin Sultan Al Nahyan National Day Cup 3yo+
AED380,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Connor Beasley
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.35.38
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.3
	-
	H
	
	Taamol (IRE) 
Golden Jaguar (USA) 
Mukalal (GB) 
	mid-div: r.o wl fnl 2f: nrst fin


	
	

	
	HK Time 0:15 A.M.    S1-4 Zabeel Mile
UAE Time 8:15 P.M.

	
	


	
	4

	好身手
 (V)
麥漢尼
126 
奧丹尼
(4) 
ZAINHOM (USA) 6 ch g
Musabbeh Al Mheiri
[97]
Dane O'Neill
Street Cry (IRE)－Kaseema (USA) (Storm Cat (USA))
Owner(s): Sheikh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum

	Lifetime
:
24 (2-4-6)
Turf
:
14 (1-3-5)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
4 (0-1-1)
Non-Turf
:
10 (1-1-1)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
12 (1-3-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,149,713
Track
:
3 (0-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	14/16
	8Dec19
	L
	Sheikh Zayed Bin Sultan Al Nahyan National Day Cup 3yo+
AED380,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Szczepan Mazur
	11
	
	
	
	
	1.35.38
	
	
	
	
	
	
	14
	11.8
	-
	V
	
	Taamol (IRE) 
Golden Jaguar (USA) 
Mukalal (GB) 
	nvr bttr than mid-div

	2/11
	2Jan20
	L
	Meydan Challenge 3yo+ Hcp
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	118
	
	Antonio Fresu
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.23.33
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.5
	25/1
	V
	
	Major Partnership (IRE) 
Zainhom (USA) 
Suedois (FR) 
	mid-div: r.o wl fnl 2f: nrst fin

	6/16
	16Jan20
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	118
	
	Antonio Fresu
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.35.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	1.5
	9/1
	V
	
	Suedois (FR) 
Epic Hero (FR) 
Above N Beyond (GB) 
	mid-div: r.o fnl 2f: nrst fin

	7/13
	24Jan20
	
	4yo+ Hcp
AED105,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1400 RH
Dirt 
	FT 
	126
	
	Jim Crowley
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.25.62
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	11.5
	11/4F
	V
	
	Ode To Autumn (GB) 
Karaginsky (GB) 
Sharamm (IRE) 
	chsd ldrs tl wknd fnl 1 1/2f

	3/12
	9Feb20
	L
	HH The President Cup 3yo+
AED380,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Antonio Fresu
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.22.38
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	2.5
	-
	V
	
	Taamol (IRE) 
Yaalail (IRE) 
Zainhom (USA) 
	s.i.s: nvr nr to chal but r.o wl fnl 1 1/2f: nrst fin


	
	5

	行軍禮
納斯
126 
范以誠
(5) 
SALUTE THE SOLDIER (GER) 5 b g
Fawzi Nass
[106]
Adrie de Vries
Sepoy (AUS)－Street Fire (IRE) (Street Cry (IRE))
Owner(s): Victorious

	Lifetime
:
15 (5-5-2)
Turf
:
10 (3-2-2)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
1 (1-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
5 (2-3-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (2-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,955,772
Track
:
1 (1-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/18
	31Jul19
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP24,594
	GOO, GB
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	138
	
	Adam Kirby
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.27.38
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Nk
	12/1
	
	
	Dirty Rascal (IRE) 
Salute The Soldier (GER) 
Lyndon B (IRE) 
	chsd ldr for 2f: effrt over 1f out: drvn to ld jst ins fnl f: edgd rt and hdd cl home

	1/12
	24Aug19
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP73,779
	GOO, GB
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Adam Kirby
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.25.70
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	Nk
	5/1CF
	
	
	Salute The Soldier (GER) 
Tabarrak (IRE) 
Zhui Feng (IRE) 
	racd in 4th: hdwy on outer over 1f out: sn rdn and drifted rt u.p: led ins fnl f: drvn out

	1/16
	7Sep19
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP78,696
	ASC, GB
	 
	1400 St
Turf 
	GF 
	127
	
	Adam Kirby
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.27.02
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	Nk
	10/1
	
	
	Salute The Soldier (GER) 
(DH)Ripp Orf (IRE) 
(DH)Tabarrak (IRE) 
	mde all: 2 l clr and rdn over 1f out: edgd lft after: hotly pressed nr fin: jst hld on

	3/8
	20Sep19
	L
	Dubai Duty Free Cup 3yo+
GBP37,000
	NBY, GB
	 
	1400 St
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Adam Kirby
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.24.36
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	2.3
	4/1
	
	
	Tabarrak (IRE) 
Sir Thomas Gresham (IRE) 
Salute The Soldier (GER) 
	trckd ldr: led 2f out to over 1f out: one pce fnl f and jst hld on for 3rd

	1/16
	30Jan20
	
	3yo+ Hcp
USD135,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	131
	
	Adrie de Vries
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.36.31
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.5
	16/1
	
	
	Salute The Soldier (GER) 
Land Of Legends (IRE) 
Good Fortune (GB) 
	trckd ldr: led 1 1/2f out: r.o wl


	
	6

溫情
韋希
126 
高俊誠
(6) 
EQTIRAAN (IRE) 6 b g
Ali Rashid Al Rayhi
[95]
Jim Crowley
Helmet (AUS)－Miranda Frost (IRE) (Cape Cross (IRE))
Owner(s): Sheikh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum

	Lifetime
:
20 (2-3-2)
Turf
:
17 (2-3-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
2 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
3 (0-0-1)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (0-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$901,859
Track
:
6 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/11
	10Mar18
	G1
	Jebel Hatta 3yo+
USD300,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Dane O'Neill
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.47.53
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	4
	50/1
	
	
	Blair House (IRE) 
Benbatl (GB) 
Janoobi (SAF) 
	nvr nr to chal but r.o fnl 2f

	4/13
	1Nov19
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED120,000
	JEB, UAE
	 
	1400 RH
Dirt 
	FT 
	137
	
	Dane O'Neill
	13
	
	
	
	
	1.25.06
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	7.8
	20/1
	
	
	Mystique Moon (GB) 
Riflescope (IRE) 
Hyde Park (GB) 
	chsd ldrs: ev ch 2f out: r.o same pce fnl 1 1/2f

	12/14
	8Nov19
	
	3yo+ Conditions
AED100,000
	ABU, UAE
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Dane O'Neill
	13
	
	
	
	
	1.36.62
	
	
	
	
	
	
	12
	5.8
	-
	
	
	Mukalal (GB) 
Azmaam (IRE) 
(DH)Mailshot (USA) 
(DH)Billingsgate (IRE) 
	nvr nr to chal

	7/9
	6Feb20
	L
	Dubai Sprint 3yo+ Hcp
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 St
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Silvestre De Sousa
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.09.81
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	6.3
	20/1
	
	
	Rusumaat (IRE) 
Blitzkrieg (USA) 
Roulston Scar (IRE) 
	s.i.s: a in rr

	8/9
	13Feb20
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AED496,800
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1200 LH
Dirt 
	FT 
	121
	
	Jim Crowley
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.10.87
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8
	15
	25/1
	
	
	Bochart (GB) 
Prodigal Son (USA) 
Lavaspin (GB) 
	slowly away: a in rr


	
	

	
	HK Time 0:15 A.M.    S1-4 Zabeel Mile
UAE Time 8:15 P.M.

	
	


	
	7

	海市蜃樓
 (CP)
蘇萊
126 
蘇銘倫
(7) 
DREAM CASTLE (GB) 6 b g
Saeed bin Suroor
[110]
Christophe Soumillon
Frankel (GB)－Sand Vixen (GB) (Dubawi (IRE))
Owner(s): Godolphin

	Lifetime
:
20 (4-3-1)
Turf
:
19 (4-3-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2020
:
2 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
1 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
7 (0-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$6,035,885
Track
:
9 (3-1-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	14/16
	18Jun19
	G1
	Queen Anne S. 4yo+
GBP600,000
	ASC, GB
	 
	1600 St
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	12
	
	
	
	
	1.37.40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	14
	14
	20/1
	
	
	Lord Glitters (FR) 
Beat The Bank (GB) 
One Master (GB) 
	hld up in midfield: rdn over 1f out: sn btn

	9/10
	12Oct19
	G1
	Caulfield S. 3yo+
AUD1,000,000
	CAUL, AUS
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Pat Cosgrave
	9
	
	
	
	
	2.02.51
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9
	5.35
	16
	XB
	
	Cape of Good Hope (IRE) 
Black Heart Bart (AUS) 
Harlem (GB) 
	Trckd ldrs, rdn 400m out, sn outpcd

	11/11
	26Oct19
	G2
	Crystal Mile 3yo+
AUD300,000
	M V, AUS
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Pat Cosgrave
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.35.46
	
	
	
	
	
	
	11
	14.4
	17
	XB
	
	Chief Ironside (GB) 
Cliff's Edge (AUS) 
Best of Days (GB) 
	Trckd ldr, rdn 600m out, nvr dang

	7/11
	16Jan20
	L
	Zabeel Turf 3yo+ Hcp
USD175,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.00.67
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	5.3
	11/4F
	
	
	Certain Lad (GB) 
Simsir (IRE) 
Desert Fire (IRE) 
	mid-div: r.o fnl 2f but nvr able to chal

	2/7
	30Jan20
	G2
	Al Rashidiya 3yo+
USD250,000
	MEY, UAE
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.47.41
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	2.3
	5/2
	CP
	
	Barney Roy (GB) 
Dream Castle (GB) 
Mountain Hunter (USA) 
	mid-div: smooth prog 2 1/2f out: rdn 1 1/2f out: r.o wl but no ch w wnr


[ ] Current International Rating
